Sweeping Budget Cuts
will Gut School Programs
Because of the tremendous budget deficit this year, the governor has
proposed a sweeping series of budget cuts that will seriously affect your
education.  The Governor proposes a cut of $1 billion over 18 months for
community colleges. These cuts disproportionately hit community colleges.  The
Governor’s Budget Summary states that K-12 is provided a 1.6% increase, UC
and CSU are provided a 2.5% increase, but community colleges are proposed to

disciplines.  Most of the changes are in the upper three levels of ESL.
However, in order to put these and other changes into effect, the entire
numbering system for ESL courses had to be adapted.
All ESL course numbers now are comprised of a three digit
number with a suffix of one or two letters.  The first digit is a nine.
The 9 indicates that the course is non-degree applicable and repeatable.
The second digit indicates level, which now ranges from Level 1 (the
foundation level) to Level 7 (advanced).  The third digit in the course
number is a zero.  Finally, all course numbers for ESL now have a
suffix indicating the language focus.  Thus, the course number 970RW
shows that this is an advanced course in reading and writing, and the
course number 940GW indicates an intermediate course in grammar
and writing.  For a list of suffixes and course numbers, please see chart.
In the first four levels of ESL, the course numbers have
changed, but the course content remains the same.  However, in the
three upper levels of ESL, the course content has changed significantly.
Specifically, reading and writing have been combined in the RW
courses, and grammar is the focus of a separate course ending in G.
Listening and speaking remain the focus of the LS courses.  Also, there
is one entirely new course, ESL 966.  This grammar/editing class
supports the needs of non-native speakers in courses outside of ESL
that require a great deal of writing (e.g. English 108A).  See the chart
for new courses, which are indicated by an asterisk.
In addition, the following rules will apply.  Students who have taken
ESL 123, 133, 124, 134, 125, or 135 will have until Fall 2004 (two
semesters) to complete the old GW and/or RV courses;  both the new and
the old courses will be offered until that time.  Most students should
begin taking the new ESL 950-970 RW and G courses in Fall 2003,
but some students should take the courses from the old curriculum.
For example, any student who has taken ESL 123 or 133, one and not
the other, may take the corresponding old course to complete the level
3 RWG skills area. The same holds true for level 4 and 5.  All other
students (who have not initiated the old RWG skills area at a certain
level) should simply take the new courses at that level (ESL 930, 940 or
950 in RW or G skill areas).  Also, starting Fall 2004, all students
beyond the 940 level will be required to complete all the courses at one
level before proceeding to the next level (e.g., complete 950 GW, 950
LS and 950 RV before taking any courses at the 960 level).
It is the hope of the ESL Department that these changes will
provide enhanced preparation for our students as they move into other
disciplines.  If you have questions about these changes, please contact
ESL Division Chair Rachel Lowenberg at (408) 855-5318 or ESL
Department Chair Myo Myint at (408) 855-5316
1 HINT:  If you’re trying to compare
these levels to those from the previous system,
just subtract two from the new course
number’s second digit.  For example, all 940
courses are at what we now call level two.
AR = accent reduction
CC = child care
G = grammar (oral/written)
GW = grammar  & writing